

1998年3月期決算資料

For The Fiscal Year Ending March, 1998

1 . 業績及び業績予想 <i>Business Results and Forecasts</i>	
(1) 営業実績 <i>Operating Result</i>	1
(2) 利益指標 <i>Income Indicator</i>	2
2 . 営業損益内訳 <i>Income and Expenses</i>	3
3 . 無担保・有担保ローン件数・残高構成 <i>Number of Accounts and Balance of Unsecured and Secured Loans</i>	4
4 . 無担保ローン 顧客属性 <i>Customer Attributes of Unsecured Loans</i>	5 ~ 6
5 . 資金調達状況 <i>Capital Resources - Borrowings -</i>	7
6 . 貸倒償却額と貸倒引当金の推移 <i>Bad Debts Charge-offs and Allowance for Doubtful Loans</i>	8
7 . 業態別 CD・ATM提携台数 <i>Number of Tie-up Banks and CDs</i>	9
8 . 業態別主要会社のキャッシング貸付金利 <i>Maximum Interest Rates on Unsecured Loans in the Competitive Sectors in Japan</i>	9
9 . 自己破産申請件数の推移 <i>Trend of Personal Bankruptcy in Japan</i>	9
10 . 形態別信用統計総括表 (推計) <i>New Consumer Credit Supply and Consumer Credit Outstanding by Type of Lender</i>	10

アイフル株式会社

AIFUL CORPORATION

1. 業績及び業績予想 Business Results and Forecasts

(1) 営業実績 Operating Results

年/決算月(Fiscal Year)	96/3期 (A)	97/3期(A)				98/3期(A)				99/3期(計画/F)			
		対前期増減(4)		増減率(yoy%)		対前期増減(4)		増減率(yoy%)		対前期増減(4)		増減率(yoy%)	
営業貸付金残高 (百万円)	1 Total Amount of Loans Outstanding(¥ Million)	465,655	591,630	125,974	27.0	702,445	110,815	18.7	810,541	108,096	15.4		
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	420,050	527,306	107,256	25.5	603,662	76,356	14.5	668,002	64,340	10.7		
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	45,587	64,286	18,699	41.0	95,128	30,842	48.0	128,528	33,400	35.1		
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	17	37	21	117.6	3,654	3,617	9,565.4	14,010	10,356	283.4		
口座数 (千件)	1 Number of Customer Account(Thousand)	1,217	1,530	312	25.6	1,706	176	11.5	1,863	157	9.2		
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	1,203	1,509	306	25.4	1,674	165	10.9	1,816	142	8.5		
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	14	20	6	42.9	29	9	45.0	39	10	34.5		
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	0	0	0	184.6	2	2	6,886.5	8	6	300.0		
一口座当たり残高 (千円)	Loans Outstanding per Account(¥ Thousand)	382	386	4	1.1	411	24	6.2	434	23	5.6		
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	349	349	0	0.0	360	11	3.2	367	7	1.9		
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	3,116	3,151	35	1.1	3,249	98	3.1	3,265	16	0.5		
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	1,375	1,022	-353	-25.7	1,413	391	38.3	1,655	242	17.1		
新規顧客件数 (千件)	Number of New Accounts(Thousand)	444	541	97	21.7	454	-87	-16.1	464	9	2.2		
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	437	530	93	21.4	437	-93	-17.7	439	2	0.6		
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	7	10	3	44.2	14	4	40.1	17	3	22.2		
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	0	0	0	106.3	2	2	7,918.2	6	4	153.1		
店舗数(内ロードサイド) (店)	Number of Branches (Roadside Type included)	467(23)	667(108)	200	42.8	822(239)	155	23.2	973	151	18.4		
ローン事業店舗	Loan Business Branches	458(23)	654(108)	196	42.9	807(239)	153	23.4	957	150	18.6		
有人店舗	Staffed Branches	445(20)	470(54)	25	5.6	451(73)	-19	-4.0	515	64	14.2		
無人店舗	Unstaffed Branches	11(3)	182(54)	171	1,554.5	352(166)	170	93.4	438	86	24.4		
有担保専門店(ハートプラザ店)	2 Heart Plaza	2	2	-	-	4	2	100.0	4	0	0.0		
台湾家庭小皿料理店舗(阿里山)	Arinshan(Taiwanese Restaurants)	4	8	4	100.0	10	2	25.0	11	1	10.0		
カラオケ店舗(モグラのうた)	Mogura no Uta(Karaoke parlors)	5	5	-	-	5	0	0.0	5	0	0.0		
A T M・C Dネットワーク (台)	Number of AIFUL ATMs and Tie-up CDs	2,042	8,682	6,640	325.1	10,167	1,485	17.1	-	-	-		
A T M台数	Number of AIFUL ATMs	561	757	196	34.9	904	147	19.4	1,069	165	18.3		
提携C D台数	Number of Tie-up CDs	1,481	7,925	6,444	435.1	9,263	1,338	16.9	-	-	-		
社員数 (人)	Number of Employees	2,411	2,521	110	4.5	2,731	210	8.3	3,249	518	19.0		
実質平均利回り (%)	3 Average Interest Rate on Loans(%)	28.4	27.0	-1.4	-	26.5	-0.5	-1.9	25.6	-0.9	-3.4		
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	30.0	28.2	-1.7	-	27.9	-0.3	-1.1	27.2	-0.7	-2.5		
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	14.7	16.4	1.7	-	17.1	0.7	4.3	17.4	0.3	1.8		
借入金残高 (百万円)	Balance of Borrowings (¥ Million)	505,379	597,510	92,130	18.2	668,504	70,994	11.9	695,350	26,846	4.0		
平均表面金利 (%)	Average Rate on Borrowings(%)	4.2	3.5	-0.7	-	3.1	-0.4	-11.4	3.3	0.2	6.5		
貸倒償却額 (百万円)	Bad Debts Charge-offs (¥ Million)	10,526	14,209	3,683	35.0	18,373	4,164	29.3	23,042	4,669	25.4		
貸倒引当金残高 (百万円)	Allowance for Doubtful Loans (¥ Million)	39,344	36,918	-2,426	-6.1	41,328	4,410	11.9	45,375	4,047	9.8		
(自動契約機設置状況)													
自動契約機設置台数 (台)	Number of "Ojidosan" Unmanned Loan-contracting Machine	326	647	321	98.5	800	153	23.6	950	150	18.8		
併設型	At Staffed Branches	313	463	150	47.9	446	-17	-3.7	510	64	14.3		
独立型	At Unstaffed Branches	13	184	171	1,315.4	354	170	92.4	440	86	24.3		
(出店内訳)													
ローン事業店舗出店数 (店)	Number of Newly Opened Loan Business Branches	101	199			155			150				
有人店舗	Staffed Branches	95	67			19			30				
無人店舗	Unstaffed Branches	6	132			134			120				
有担保専門店(ハートプラザ店)	2Heart Plaza	-	-			2			-				
有人店の無人化 (店)	Number of Staffed Branches Remodeled into Unstaffed	5	39			39			6				
無人店の有人化 (店)	Number of Unstaffed Branches Remodeled into staffed	-	-			2			40				
廃店 (店)	Closed Branches	3	3			2			-				

注1:営業貸付金残高・口座数には、破産・更生債権等を含んでおりません

2:ハートプラザは有担保専門店

3:実質平均利回り:営業貸付金利息/期中平均貸付金残高

無担保ローン:無担保ローン営業貸付金利息/期中平均無担保ローン営業貸付金

有担保ローン:有担保ローン営業貸付金利息/期中平均有担保ローン営業貸付金

Notes1:Loans to Customers Outstanding do not include Claims in Bankruptcy.

2:Heart Plaza is specialized for Mortgage Loans.

3:Average Interest Rate on Loans : Interest on Loans to Customers/Average Loans to Customers

Unsecured Loans : Interest on Unsecured Loans to Customers/Average Unsecured Loans to Customers

4:Increase or Decrease

(2) 利益指標 *Income Indicator*

(単位 百万円)(¥ Million)

年/決算月(Fiscal Year)		96/3期 (A)	97/3期(A)		98/3期(A)			99/3期(計画/F)			
			対前期増減(1)		対前期増減(1)			対前期増減(1)			
				増減率(yoy%)		増減率(yoy%)		増減率(yoy%)		増減率(yoy%)	
項目											
営業収益	<i>Operating Revenue(¥ Million)</i>	121,488	149,338	27,850	22.92	179,394	30,056	20.13	203,849	24,455	13.63
営業利益	<i>Operating Income(¥ Million)</i>	31,101	50,646	19,545	62.84	57,936	7,290	14.39	64,096	6,160	10.63
経常利益	<i>Ordinary Income(¥ Million)</i>	29,867	49,657	19,790	66.26	55,894	6,237	12.56	61,500	5,606	10.03
当期純利益	<i>Net Income(¥ Million)</i>	10,086	22,805	12,718	126.11	25,003	2,198	9.64	31,800	6,797	27.18
一株当たり当期純利益(円)	<i>Net Income per Share(¥)</i>	7,307.67	1,548.27	-5,759.40	-78.81	601.98	-946	-61.12	680.18	78	12.99
一株当たり株主資本 (円)	<i>Shareholders' Equity per Share(¥)</i>	47,414.41	5,957.03	-41,457.38	-87.43	3,420.97	-2,536	-42.57	4,430.99	1,010	29.52
一株当たり配当金 (円)	<i>Cash Dividends per Share (¥)</i>	100.00	10.00	-	-	60.00	50.00	-	60.00	0	0.00
配当性向 (%)	<i>Payout Ratio(%)</i>	1.4	0.6	-0.8	-	10.3	9.7	-	-	-	-
株主資本比率 (%)	<i>Shareholders' Equity Ratio(%)</i>	11.1	12.8	1.8	-	16.7	3.9	-	-	-	-
株主資本当期純利益率 (%)	<i>Return On Equity(%)</i>	16.7	28.8	12.1	-	20.9	-7.9	-	-	-	-
総資本当期純利益率 (%)	<i>Return On Assets(%)</i>	1.9	3.5	1.6	-	3.1	-0.4	-	-	-	-

* 期末発行済株式数 *Number of Shares Outstanding at the end of Fiscal Year*

96/3期 1,380,300 株(Shares)

97/3期 15,621,000 株(Shares)

98/3期 42,752,500 株(Shares)

99/3期(計画) 46,752,500 株(Shares)

公募増資4,000,000株(98.4.15) *Issue of 4,000,000 new Shares on 15 April 1998 upon the Public Offering*

Notes1: Increase or Decrease

2. 営業損益内訳 Income and Expenses

(単位: 百万円)(¥ Million)

項目	年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)	96/3期		97/3期				98/3期				99/3期(計画)			
		金額	構成比(%)	金額	構成比(%)	対前期増減	増減率(%)	金額	構成比(%)	対前期増減	増減率(%)	金額	構成比(%)	対前期増減	増減率(%)
		(A)	(%)	(A)	(%)	2	(yoy %)	(A)	(%)	2	(yoy %)	(A)	(%)	2	(yoy %)
営業収益	Operating Revenue	121,488	100.0	149,338	100.0	27,850	22.9	179,394	100.0	30,056	20.1	203,847	100.0	24,453	13.6
営業貸付金利息	Interest on Loans to Customers	115,365	95.0	142,663	95.5	27,298	23.6	171,478	95.6	28,815	20.2	193,948	95.1	22,470	13.1
無担保ローン	Unsecured Loans	109,064	89.8	133,675	89.5	24,610	22.5	157,568	87.8	23,893	17.9	172,982	84.9	15,414	9.8
有担保ローン	Secured Loans	6,298	5.2	8,979	6.0	2,681	42.6	13,676	7.6	4,697	52.3	18,795	9.2	5,119	37.4
商工ローン	Small Business Loans	1	0.0	8	0.0	7	422.9	233	0.2	225	2,812.5	2,170	1.1	1,937	831.3
その他の金融収益	Other Financial Revenue	469	0.4	250	0.2	-218	-46.6	159	0.1	-91	-36.4	322	0.2	163	102.5
預金利息	Interest on Bank Deposits	268	0.2	133	0.1	-134	-50.2	146	0.1	13	9.8	296	0.1	150	102.7
有価証券利息	Interest on Securities	36	0.0	8	0.0	-27	-75.9	2	0.0	-6	-75.0	0	0.0	-2	-100.0
貸付金利息	Interest on Loans	4	0.0	10	0.0	5	141.9	8	0.0	-2	-20.0	26	0.0	18	225.0
その他	Other	160	0.2	98	0.1	-61	-38.6	2	0.0	-96	-98.0	-	-	-	-
その他の営業収益	Other Operating Revenue	5,653	4.6	6,424	4.3	770	13.6	7,756	4.3	1,332	20.7	9,577	4.7	1,821	23.5
不動産売上高	Sales of Property	1,633	1.3	1,386	0.9	-247	-15.1	1,574	0.9	188	13.6	2,051	1.0	477	30.3
サービス事業売上高	Revenue from Service Business	1,073	0.9	1,557	1.1	483	45.0	1,753	1.0	196	12.6	2,068	1.0	315	18.0
償却債権回収額	Bad Debt Recovery	1,696	1.3	1,970	1.3	274	16.1	2,382	1.3	412	20.9	2,821	1.4	439	18.4
その他	Other	1,250	1.0	1,509	1.0	259	20.7	2,046	1.1	537	35.6	2,637	1.3	591	28.9
営業費用	Operating Expenses	90,387	74.4	98,692	66.1	8,304	9.2	121,458	67.7	22,766	23.1	139,753	68.6	18,295	15.1
金融費用	Financial Expenses	19,276	15.9	19,923	13.3	646	3.4	20,630	11.5	707	3.5	23,152	11.4	2,522	12.2
支払利息	Interest on Borrowings	19,102	15.7	19,434	13.0	331	1.7	19,623	10.9	189	1.0	22,566	11.1	2,943	15.0
その他	Other	174	0.2	488	0.3	314	180.6	1,007	0.6	519	106.4	586	0.3	-421	-41.8
売上原価	Cost of Sales	3,166	2.6	1,772	1.2	-1,394	-44.0	1,886	1.0	114	6.4	2,308	1.1	422	22.4
不動産売上原価	Cost of Sales of Property	2,953	2.4	1,416	1.0	-1,537	-52.0	1,449	0.8	33	2.3	1,852	0.9	403	27.8
サービス事業売上原価	Cost of Service Business	212	0.2	355	0.2	142	67.0	437	0.2	82	23.1	456	0.2	19	4.3
その他の営業費用	Other Operating Expenses	67,943	55.9	76,996	51.6	9,053	13.3	98,941	55.2	21,945	28.5	114,292	56.1	15,351	15.5
広告宣伝費	Advertising Expenses	9,645	7.9	11,505	7.7	1,859	19.3	13,144	7.3	1,639	14.2	14,056	6.9	912	6.9
支払手数料	Commission	2,765	2.3	3,841	2.6	1,076	38.9	6,921	3.9	3,080	80.2	8,396	4.1	1,475	21.3
貸倒引当金繰入額	Provision for Doubtful Loans	17,914	14.7	11,590	7.7	-6,324	-35.3	22,108	12.3	10,518	90.8	26,349	12.9	4,241	19.2
役員報酬	Directors' Salaries	311	0.3	336	0.2	25	8.1	347	0.2	11	3.3	356	0.2	9	2.6
従業員給与手当等	Employees' Salaries	10,249	8.4	13,113	8.8	2,863	27.9	13,553	7.6	440	3.4	14,904	7.3	1,351	10.0
従業員賞与等	Employees' Bonuses	1,548	1.3	1,941	1.3	393	25.4	1,915	1.1	-26	-1.3	1,995	1.0	80	4.2
賞与引当金繰入額	Provision for Employees' Bonuses	1,357	1.1	1,291	0.9	-65	-4.9	1,757	1.0	466	36.1	2,112	1.0	355	20.2
役員退職慰労金引当金繰入額	Provision for Directors' Retirement Allowance	51	0.0	94	0.1	42	82.4	61	0.0	-33	-35.1	62	0.0	1	1.6
福利厚生費	Welfare Expenses	2,033	1.7	2,508	1.7	474	23.4	2,567	1.4	59	2.4	2,873	1.4	306	11.9
賃借料	Rental Expenses	2,819	2.3	4,959	3.3	2,140	75.9	7,031	3.9	2,072	41.8	8,248	4.0	1,217	17.3
地代家賃	Land Rent	3,159	2.6	4,053	2.7	894	28.3	4,799	2.7	746	18.4	5,811	2.9	1,012	21.1
消耗品費	Supplies	2,865	2.4	2,257	1.5	-608	-21.2	1,373	0.8	-884	-39.2	1,532	0.8	159	11.6
修繕費	Repair and Maintenance	1,439	1.2	1,738	1.2	299	20.8	2,054	1.1	316	18.2	2,673	1.3	619	30.1
通信費	Communications	1,153	0.9	1,661	1.1	508	44.1	2,357	1.3	696	41.9	3,132	1.5	775	32.9
保険料	Insurance Premium	1,860	1.5	2,356	1.6	496	26.7	2,317	1.3	-39	-1.7	2,530	1.2	213	9.2
減価償却費	Depreciation	2,299	1.9	3,062	2.0	762	33.2	3,075	1.7	13	0.4	3,333	1.6	258	8.4
事業税	Enterprise Taxes	3,008	2.5	6,529	4.4	3,521	117.1	7,452	4.2	923	14.1	7,198	3.5	-254	-3.4
その他	Other	3,460	2.8	4,153	2.8	692	20.0	6,102	3.4	1,949	46.9	9,189	4.5	3,087	50.6
営業利益	Operating Income	31,101	25.6	50,646	33.9	19,545	62.8	57,936	32.3	7,290	14.4	64,094	31.4	6,158	10.6

(注1) 「財務諸表等の用語、様式及び作成方法に関する規則」に基づいて作成

Notes1: This sheet has been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in Japan.

2: Increase and Decrease

3. 無担保ローン・有担保ローン 件数・残高構成 Number of Accounts and Balance of Unsecured and Secured Loans

(1) 貸付利率別 (By Interest Rate)

年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)			96/3					97/3					98/3				
			件数(千件) 1(Thousands)	構成比(%) Share(%)	残高(百万円) 2(¥ Million)	構成比(%) Share(%)	一口座残高(千円) 3(¥ Thousand)	件数(千件) 1(Thousands)	構成比(%) Share(%)	残高(百万円) 2(¥ Million)	構成比(%) Share(%)	一口座残高(千円) 3(¥ Thousand)	件数(千件) 1(Thousands)	構成比(%) Share(%)	残高(百万円) 2(¥ Million)	構成比(%) Share(%)	一口座残高(千円) 3(¥ Thousands)
無担保ローン Unsecured Loans	年利25.0%未満 ~ less than 25.0%		2	0.24	2,065	0.44	718	16	1.05	11,273	1.91	699	28	1.65	20,529	2.92	730
	年利25.0%以上26.0%未満 25.0% ~ less than 26.0%		4	0.33	2,235	0.48	554	34	2.26	21,339	3.61	617	56	3.29	37,433	5.33	666
	年利26.0%以上27.0%未満 26.0% ~ less than 27.0%		6	0.51	4,516	0.97	730	13	0.85	8,725	1.48	667	22	1.30	15,133	2.15	681
	年利27.0%以上28.0%未満 27.0% ~ less than 28.0%		59	4.85	38,300	8.23	648	103	6.75	64,270	10.86	622	123	7.24	74,070	10.55	599
	年利28.0%以上29.0%未満 28.0% ~ less than 29.0%		32	2.63	19,923	4.28	621	34	2.26	19,901	3.36	575	40	2.40	21,891	3.12	534
	年利29.0%以上30.0%未満 29.0% ~ less than 30.0%		651	53.53	239,215	51.37	366	1,308	85.49	401,796	67.91	307	1,403	82.25	434,602	61.87	309
	年利30.0%以上37.0%未満 30.0% ~ less than 37.0%		446	36.71	113,792	24.44	254	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	小計 Sub Total		1,203	98.80	420,050	90.21	349	1,509	98.66	527,306	89.13	349	1,674	98.13	603,662	85.94	360
有担保ローン Secured Loans	年利13.0%未満 ~ less than 13.0%		0	0.01	3,430	0.73	29,576	0	0.01	3,938	0.66	28,128	0	0.02	6,110	0.87	26,114
	年利13.0%以上14.0%未満 13.0% ~ less than 14.0%		0	0.02	2,782	0.60	10,659	0	0.02	3,947	0.67	10,934	0	0.04	7,056	1.00	11,236
	年利14.0%以上15.0%未満 14.0% ~ less than 15.0%		1	0.16	6,478	1.39	3,433	1	0.12	7,566	1.28	4,139	2	0.12	10,281	1.46	4,981
	年利15.0%以上16.0%未満 15.0% ~ less than 16.0%		1	0.08	4,317	0.93	4,224	1	0.07	5,267	0.89	4,955	1	0.07	6,849	0.98	5,537
	年利16.0%以上17.0%未満 16.0% ~ less than 17.0%		1	0.16	6,079	1.30	3,113	1	0.13	7,570	1.28	3,842	2	0.14	10,625	1.51	4,372
	年利17.0%以上18.0%未満 17.0% ~ less than 18.0%		2	0.24	8,738	1.88	3,005	2	0.20	10,084	1.70	3,398	3	0.21	13,531	1.93	3,792
	年利18.0%以上 18.0% ~		6	0.53	13,778	2.96	2,121	12	0.79	25,949	4.39	2,143	19	1.12	40,672	5.79	2,128
	小計 Sub Total		14	1.20	45,605	9.79	3,114	20	1.34	64,323	10.87	3,147	29	1.72	95,128	13.54	3,249
商工ローン Small Business Loans	27.0%以上28.0%未満 27.0% ~ less than 28.0%		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	0.10	2,761	0.39	1,657
	28.0%以上29.0%未満 28.0% ~ less than 29.0%		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	0.05	855	0.12	1,006
	29.0%以上29.2%以下 29.0% ~ less than 29.2%		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	0.00	37	0.01	546
	小計 Sub Total		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	0.15	3,654	0.52	1,413
合計 Grand Total		1,217	100.00	465,655	100.00	382	1,530	100.00	591,630	100.00	386	1,706	100.00	702,445	100.00	411	

(2) 貸付金額別 (By Loan Outstandings)

年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)			96/3					97/3					98/3				
			件数(千件) 1(Thousands)	構成比(%) Share(%)	残高(百万円) 2(¥ Million)	構成比(%) Share(%)	一口座残高(千円) 3(¥ Thousand)	件数(千件) 1(Thousands)	構成比(%) Share(%)	残高(百万円) 2(¥ Million)	構成比(%) Share(%)	一口座残高(千円) 3(¥ Thousand)	件数(千件) 1(Thousands)	構成比(%) Share(%)	残高(百万円) 2(¥ Million)	構成比(%) Share(%)	一口座残高(千円) 3(¥ Thousand)
無担保ローン Unsecured Loans	10万円未満 ~ less than 100	(¥ Thousand)	190	15.64	10,555	2.27	55	253	16.55	14,316	2.42	56	257	15.12	14,618	2.08	56
	10万円以上20万円未満 100 ~ less than 200		134	11.02	20,703	4.45	154	220	14.41	34,744	5.87	157	251	14.74	39,751	5.66	158
	20万円以上30万円未満 200 ~ less than 300		176	14.46	45,673	9.81	259	158	10.39	40,839	6.90	256	155	9.14	40,102	5.71	257
	30万円以上40万円未満 300 ~ less than 400		145	11.97	52,674	11.31	361	185	12.11	67,639	11.43	364	209	12.27	76,339	10.87	364
	40万円以上50万円未満 400 ~ less than 500		457	37.60	218,019	46.82	476	555	36.28	264,243	44.67	476	632	37.05	300,636	42.80	475
	50万円以上 500 ~		98	8.11	72,424	15.55	733	136	8.92	105,522	17.84	772	167	9.81	132,213	18.82	790
	小計 Sub Total		1,203	98.80	420,050	90.21	349	1,509	98.66	527,306	89.13	349	1,674	98.13	603,662	85.94	360
	有担保ローン Secured Loans	100万円未満 ~ less than 1,000	(¥ Thousand)	1	0.11	772	0.17	590	1	0.09	916	0.15	666	2	0.12	1,336	0.19
100万円以上500万円未満 1,000 ~ less than 5,000			11	0.98	30,051	6.45	2,526	16	1.11	41,827	7.07	2,471	23	1.40	59,246	8.43	2,485
500万円以上1000万円未満 5,000 ~ less than 10,000			1	0.09	7,513	1.61	6,690	1	0.11	11,110	1.88	6,883	2	0.15	18,093	2.58	7,100
1000万円以上5000万円未満 10,000 ~ less than 50,000			0	0.02	4,914	1.05	16,113	0	0.03	8,322	1.41	16,350	0	0.05	13,996	1.99	16,525
5000万円以上1億円未満 50,000 ~ less than 100,000			0	0.00	555	0.12	69,425	0	0.00	433	0.07	61,948	0	0.00	821	0.12	58,709
1億円以上5億円未満 100,000 ~ less than 500,000			0	0.00	398	0.09	398,500	0	0.00	370	0.06	370,186	0	0.00	345	0.05	345,888
5億円以上 500,000 ~			0	0.00	1,400	0.30	1,400,000	0	0.00	1,344	0.23	1,344,000	0	0.00	1,288	0.18	1,288,000
小計 Sub Total			14	1.20	45,605	9.79	3,114	20	1.34	64,323	10.87	3,147	29	1.72	95,128	13.54	3,249
商工ローン Small Business Loans	100万円未満 ~ less than 1,000		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	0.04	617	0.09	860
	100万円以上200万円未満 1,000 ~ less than 2,000		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	0.09	2,501	0.35	1,564
	200万円 2,000		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	0.02	536	0.08	2,000
	小計 Sub Total		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2	0.15	3,654	0.52	1,413
合計 Grand Total		1,217	100.00	465,655	100.00	382	1,530	100.00	591,630	100.00	386	1,706	100.00	702,445	100.00	411	

4: 96/3, 97/3の商工ローンは有担保ローンを含む

Notes: 1: Customer Accounts

2: Loans Outstanding

3: Average Balance per Account

4: The Balance of Secured Loans in 96/3 and 97/3 include those of Small Business Loans.

4. 無担保ローン 顧客属性 *Customer Attributes of Unsecured Loans*

(1) 性別 (*Share of Accounts by Sex*) (千件) (*Thousands*)

年/決算月 (<i>Fiscal Year</i>)		1996/3		1997/3		1998/3	
		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)	
新規顧客 <i>New Accounts</i>	男性 (<i>Male</i>)	309	70.69	377	71.15	306	70.02
	女性 (<i>Female</i>)	128	29.31	153	28.85	131	29.98
	合計 (<i>Total</i>)	437	100.00	530	100.00	437	100.00
既存顧客 <i>Existing Accounts</i>	男性 (<i>Male</i>)	812	67.50	1,028	68.11	1,139	68.03
	女性 (<i>Female</i>)	390	32.50	481	31.89	535	31.97
	合計 (<i>Total</i>)	1,203	100.00	1,509	100.00	1,674	100.00

(2) 年齢 (*Share of Accounts by Age*) (千件) (*Thousands*)

年/決算月 (<i>Fiscal Year</i>)		1996/3		1997/3		1998/3	
		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)	
新規顧客 <i>New Accounts</i>	20~29才 (<i>Age</i>)	187	42.82	227	42.81	191	43.71
	30~39	98	22.51	117	22.20	94	21.51
	40~49	87	19.90	107	20.26	84	19.22
	50~59	47	10.78	56	10.68	49	11.21
	60~	17	3.99	21	4.05	19	4.35
	合計 (<i>Total</i>)	437	100.01	530	100.00	437	100.00
既存顧客 <i>Existing Accounts</i>	20~29才 (<i>Age</i>)	333	27.70	436	28.92	439	26.24
	30~39	298	24.80	371	24.59	429	25.64
	40~49	308	25.60	371	24.60	387	23.15
	50~59	179	14.93	223	14.82	281	16.82
	60~	83	6.96	106	7.07	136	8.15
	合計 (<i>Total</i>)	1,203	100.00	1,509	100.00	1,674	100.00

(3) 職種・年収別新規顧客数 Share of New Accounts by Occupation and by Annual Income

職種 (Occupation)			(千件) (Thousands)					
年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)			1996/3		1997/3		1998/3	
			構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)	
新規顧客 New Accounts	会社員 Company Employees		372	85.13	455	85.85	312	71.48
	自営業 Individual Proprietor		47	10.76	55	10.38	57	13.18
	公務員 Public Officials		5	1.14	5	0.94	11	2.62
	その他 Other		12	2.75	13	2.45	55	12.74
	合計 Total		437	100.00	530	100.00	437	100.0

年収 (Annual Income)			(千件) (Thousands)					
年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)			1996/3		1997/3		1998/3	
			構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)	
新規顧客 New Accounts	200万円未満 ~ less than 2,000	(¥ Thousand)	41	9.54	55	10.47	58	13.27
	200 ~ 300万円未満 2,000 ~ less than 3,000		80	18.46	99	18.70	82	18.76
	300 ~ 400万円未満 3,000 ~ less than 4,000		142	32.60	171	32.37	117	26.77
	400 ~ 500万円未満 4,000 ~ less than 5,000		45	10.50	53	10.10	63	14.42
	500 ~ 700万円未満 5,000 ~ less than 7,000		90	20.60	108	20.36	78	17.85
	700 ~ 1000万円未満 7,000 ~ less than 10,000		28	6.53	33	6.38	30	6.87
	1000万円以上 10,000 or More		7	1.77	8	1.62	9	2.06
	合計 Total		437	100.00	530	100.00	437	100.00
200 ~ 700万円未満 2,000 ~ less than 7,000		359	82.16	432	81.53	340	77.80	
700万円以上 7,000 or More		36	8.30	42	8.00	39	8.92	

5. 資金調達状況 *Capital Resources - Borrowings*

(1) 形態別 調達金額 *Amount of Borrowings by Type of Lender*

(百万円) (¥ Million)

年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)		1996/3		1997/3		1998/3	
			構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)
借入金 <i>Borrowings</i>		505,379	100.0	597,510	100.0	668,504	95.7
都市銀行	<i>City Banks</i>	8,088	1.6	7,432	1.2	6,808	1.0
長期信用銀行	<i>Long-Term Credit Banks</i>	35,675	7.0	49,138	8.2	53,141	7.6
信託銀行	<i>Trust Banks</i>	49,910	9.9	68,179	11.4	68,093	9.7
地方銀行	<i>Regional Banks</i>	26,783	5.3	31,091	5.2	25,598	3.7
第二地方銀行	<i>Other Regional Banks</i>	45,410	9.0	49,600	8.3	51,905	7.4
外国銀行	<i>Non-Japanese Banks</i>	12,000	2.4	12,000	2.0	11,000	1.6
信用金庫	<i>Shinyo - Kinko</i>	380	0.1	30	0.0	-	-
生命保険会社	<i>Life Insurance Companies</i>	142,554	28.2	162,762	27.3	163,946	23.4
損害保険会社	<i>Non-Life Insurance Companies</i>	64,803	12.8	77,917	13.0	80,707	11.6
連合会	<i>Rengo - Kai</i>	3,320	0.7	2,640	0.5	1,960	0.3
その他金融機関	<i>Other</i>	-	0.0	23,000	3.9	58,575	8.4
事業会社	<i>Leasing, Finance Companies</i>	116,454	23.0	113,718	19.0	146,768	21.0
C P・社債等 <i>CP and Bonds</i>		-	-	-	-	30,000	4.3
コマーシャルペーパー	<i>Commercial Paper</i>	-	-	-	-	30,000	4.3
転換社債	<i>Convertible Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
普通社債	<i>Straight Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
合計	<i>Total</i>	505,379	100.0	597,510	100.0	698,504	100.0

(2) 長期・短期別調達金額 *Short and Long-term Borrowings*

(百万円) (¥ Million)

年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)		1996/3		1997/3		1998/3	
			構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)		構成比 (%)
短期調達	<i>Short-term Borrowings</i>	31,758	6.3	39,547	6.7	98,000	14.0
短期借入	<i>Short-term Borrowings</i>	31,758	6.3	39,547	6.7	68,000	9.7
コマーシャルペーパー	<i>Commercial Paper</i>	-	-	-	-	30,000	4.3
長期調達	<i>Long-term Borrowings</i>	473,621	93.7	557,962	93.3	600,504	86.0
固定金利借入	<i>Fixed Interest</i>	108,599	21.4	152,371	25.5	184,288	26.4
変動金利借入	<i>Floating Interest</i>	365,022	72.2	405,591	67.9	416,215	59.6
キャップ	<i>With Cap</i>	150,000	29.6	190,000	31.8	190,000	27.2
スワップ	<i>With Swap</i>	-	-	-	-	15,400	2.2
転換社債	<i>Convertible Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
普通社債	<i>Straight Bond</i>	-	-	-	-	-	-
合計	<i>Total</i>	505,379	100.0	597,510	100.0	698,504	100.0

6 . 貸倒償却額と貸倒引当金の推移 *Bad Debts Charge-offs and Allowance for Doubtful Loans*

(百万円) (¥ Million)

年/決算月 (Fiscal Year)		96/3期	97/3期	98/3期	99/3期 (F)
期末営業貸付金残高	<i>Total Amount of Loans Outstanding</i>	465,655	591,630	702,445	810,541
無担保ローン	<i>Unsecured Loans</i>	420,050	527,306	603,662	668,002
有担保ローン	<i>Secured Loans</i>	45,857	64,286	95,128	128,528
商工ローン	<i>Small Business Loans</i>	17	38	3,654	14,010
当期貸倒償却額	<i>Bad Debts Charge-offs</i>	10,526	14,209	18,373	23,042
(償却率)	<i>Percentage of Charge-offs</i>	2.26%	2.40%	2.61%	2.84%
無担保ローン	<i>Unsecured Loans</i>	9,301	12,826	17,241	22,862
(償却率)	<i>Percentage of Charge-offs</i>	2.21%	2.43%	2.85%	3.42%
有担保ローン 2	<i>Secured Loans</i>	1,224	1,382	1,132	180
(償却率)	<i>Percentage of Charge-offs</i>	2.68%	2.15%	1.19%	0.13%
期末貸倒引当金残高	<i>Allowance for Doubtful Loans</i>	39,344	36,918	41,328	45,375
無税分	<i>Untaxable</i>	39,344	34,946	33,748	36,360
有税分	<i>Taxable</i>	-	1,971	7,579	9,015

注1: 期末営業貸付金残高は、破産・更生債権等を含んでおりません。

2: 有担保ローンには商工ローンを含む

Note1: Total Amount of Loans Outstanding don't include Bankruptcies.

2: Secured Loans include Small Business Loans.

7. 業態別 CD・ATM提携台数 *Number of Tie-up Banks and CDs*

		提携社数 <i>Number of Tie-up Companies</i>	台数 <i>Number of Tie-up CDs</i>
提携分	<i>Tie-up</i>	31	9,263
民間金融機関	<i>Commercial Banks</i>	22	5,609
流通系クレジット会社	<i>Distributor-affiliated Credit Card Companies</i>	4	2,906
その他	<i>Other</i>	5	748
自社分	<i>Aiful's ATM</i>	-	904
合計	<i>Total</i>	31	10,167

8. 業態別主要会社のキャッシング貸付金利 *Maximum Interest Rates on Unsecured Loans in the Competitive Sectors in Japan*

業態 <i>Type of Company</i>	会社名 <i>Company Name</i>	貸付年利率(%) <i>Annual Interest Rate [%]</i>	備考 <i>Note</i>
消費者金融 <i>Consumer Finance Companies</i>	プロミス <i>Promise</i>	25.550	1995年10月1日 3.650%引き下げ(Reduced by 3.650% on Oct.1,1995)
	武富士 <i>Takefujii</i>	27.375	1996年2月1日 1.825%引き下げ(Reduced by 1.825% on Feb.1,1996)
	アコム <i>Acom</i>	27.375	1997年4月1日 1.095%引き下げ(Reduced by 1.095% on Apr.1,1997)
	三洋信販 <i>Sanyo Shinpan</i>	29.000	1988年3月1日 7.500%引き下げ(Reduced by 7.500% on Mar.1,1988)
	アイフル <i>AIFUL</i>	29.200	1995年12月1日 7.227%引き下げ(Reduced by 7.227% on Dec.1,1995)
	レイク <i>Lake</i>	29.200	1996年4月1日 3.650%引き下げ(Reduced by 3.650% on Apr.1,1996)

9. 自己破産申請件数の推移 *Trend of Personal Bankruptcy in Japan*

1993年～1997年推移 (*Annual Cases from 1993-1997*) ()は対前年比 *Figures in the Parentheses show change yoy.*

1993年	43,545件 (0.9%)
1994年	40,385件 (- 7.3%)
1995年	43,414件 (7.5%)
1996年	56,494件 (30.1%)
1997年	71,299件 (26.2%)

1996年以降月別推移 (*Monthly Cases from January 1996*) ()は対前年比 *Figures in the parentheses show change yoy.*

	1996年	1997年
1月 (<i>January</i>)	3,089件 (22.7%)	4,107件 (33.0%)
2月 (<i>February</i>)	4,317件 (29.0%)	5,146件 (19.2%)
3月 (<i>March</i>)	4,786件 (18.5%)	6,038件 (26.2%)
4月 (<i>April</i>)	4,664件 (40.6%)	6,078件 (30.3%)
5月 (<i>May</i>)	4,521件 (41.7%)	5,773件 (27.7%)
6月 (<i>June</i>)	4,654件 (21.3%)	5,995件 (28.8%)
7月 (<i>July</i>)	5,155件 (45.0%)	6,204件 (20.3%)
8月 (<i>August</i>)	4,357件 (26.7%)	5,385件 (23.6%)
9月 (<i>September</i>)	4,643件 (27.7%)	5,989件 (29.0%)
10月 (<i>October</i>)	5,447件 (36.9%)	6,943件 (27.5%)
11月 (<i>November</i>)	4,982件 (27.1%)	5,740件 (15.2%)
12月 (<i>December</i>)	5,879件 (26.8%)	7,901件 (34.4%)
年計 (<i>Total</i>)	56,494件 (30.1%)	71,299件 (26.2%)

(出所：最高裁判所) (*Source: Japanese Supreme Court*)

10. 形態別信用統計総括表 New Consumer Credit Supply and Consumer Credit Outstanding by Type of Lender

(1) 新規信用供与額 New Consumer Credit Supply

(単位: 億円) (¥100Million)

	消費者信用計 Consumer Credit		販売信用 Sales on Credit		消費者金融 Consumer Finance		消費者ローン計 Consumer Loans		民間金融機関 Commercial Finance Institution		消費者金融会社 Consumer Finance Companies [including AIFUL]		信販会社 Shinpan [Sales Finance]Companies		銀行系クレジット会社 Bank-affiliated Credit Card Companies		流通系クレジット会社 Distributor-affiliated Credit Card Companies		その他 Other	
	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)
1980年	210,359	16.7	107,485	11.3	102,874	22.9	48,643	28.6	17,691	1.2	21,441	43.7	3,362	102.4	5,825	62.6			324	86.2
1981年	230,590	9.6	120,813	12.4	109,777	6.7	61,628	26.7	19,731	11.5	28,239	31.7	5,234	55.7	7,592	30.3			832	156.8
1982年	269,516	16.9	133,485	10.5	136,031	23.9	79,870	29.6	26,540	34.5	34,710	22.9	8,142	55.6	8,078	6.4	0	-	2,400	188.5
1983年	295,099	9.5	147,504	10.5	147,595	8.5	89,490	12.0	27,456	3.5	36,823	6.1	11,339	39.3	9,935	23.0	500	-	3,437	43.2
1984年	314,518	6.6	157,530	6.8	156,988	6.4	87,015	-2.8	30,820	12.3	28,271	-23.2	13,853	22.2	9,904	-0.3	923	84.6	3,244	-5.6
1985年	347,085	10.4	168,359	6.9	178,726	13.8	94,716	8.9	36,074	17.0	24,856	-12.1	17,718	27.9	11,169	12.8	1,120	21.3	3,779	16.5
1986年	384,147	10.7	179,989	6.9	204,158	14.2	109,011	15.1	44,831	24.3	25,154	1.2	21,226	19.8	11,974	7.2	1,377	22.9	4,449	17.7
1987年	441,930	15.0	189,110	5.1	252,820	23.8	137,526	26.2	62,418	39.2	26,722	6.2	27,539	29.7	13,627	13.8	1,624	17.9	5,596	25.8
1988年	499,126	12.9	211,986	12.1	287,140	13.6	169,999	23.6	85,116	36.4	27,855	4.2	33,572	21.9	15,125	11.0	2,451	50.9	5,880	5.1
1989年	572,990	14.8	234,469	10.6	338,521	17.9	211,094	24.2	101,363	19.1	32,960	18.3	48,426	44.2	17,542	16.0	3,613	47.4	7,190	22.3
1990年	655,576	14.4	260,211	11.0	395,365	16.8	243,265	15.2	113,531	12.0	38,454	16.7	55,426	14.5	22,735	29.6	5,603	55.1	7,506	4.4
1991年	679,672	3.7	276,548	6.3	403,124	2.0	236,876	-2.6	98,719	-13.0	43,695	13.6	55,016	-0.7	25,045	10.2	6,234	11.3	8,167	8.8
1992年	684,511	0.7	283,742	2.6	400,769	-0.6	223,420	-5.7	90,620	-8.2	46,767	7.0	44,098	-19.8	26,316	5.1	6,842	9.8	8,777	7.5
1993年	685,812	0.2	278,810	-1.7	407,002	1.6	194,500	-12.9	66,696	-26.4	50,425	7.8	35,367	-19.8	26,256	-0.2	7,318	7.0	8,438	-3.9
1994年	707,370	3.1	285,062	2.2	422,308	3.8	199,065	2.3	66,144	-0.8	56,728	12.5	34,161	-3.4	25,430	-3.1	7,908	8.1	8,694	3.0
1995年	728,595	3.0	300,608	5.5	427,987	1.3	210,906	5.9	63,037	-4.7	66,103	16.5	37,003	8.3	26,803	5.4	8,850	11.9	9,110	4.8
1996年	756,177	1.0	322,020	1.1	434,157	1.0	220,522	1.0	58,544	0.9	75,886	1.1	38,784	1.0	28,151	1.1	9,770	1.1	9,387	1.0

(2) 信用供与残高 Consumer Credit Outstanding by Type of Lender

(単位: 億円) (¥100Million)

	消費者信用計 Consumer Credit		販売信用 Sales on Credit		消費者金融 Consumer Finance		消費者ローン計 Consumer Loans		民間金融機関 Commercial Finance Institution		消費者金融会社 Consumer Finance Companies [including AIFUL]		信販会社 Shinpan [Sales Finance]Companies		銀行系クレジット会社 Bank-affiliated Credit Card Companies		流通系クレジット会社 Distributor-affiliated Credit Card Companies		その他 Other	
	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)	金額	伸び率 (yoy)
1980年	155,164	18.6	63,556	17.7	91,608	19.2	51,997	27.0	31,828	7.7	17,053	83.5	1,588	47.9	1,369	47.2			159	87.1
1981年	177,500	14.4	73,138	15.1	104,362	13.9	61,509	18.3	34,764	9.2	22,299	30.8	2,187	37.7	1,855	35.5			404	154.1
1982年	203,031	14.4	82,880	13.3	120,151	15.1	74,030	20.3	38,246	10.0	27,796	24.7	4,478	104.8	2,267	22.2	0	-	1,243	207.7
1983年	234,208	15.4	95,633	15.4	138,575	15.3	83,600	12.9	42,958	12.3	28,327	1.9	7,351	64.2	2,436	7.5	456	-	2,072	66.7
1984年	251,184	7.2	100,854	5.5	150,330	8.5	88,234	5.5	50,840	18.3	21,896	-22.7	9,905	34.7	2,738	12.4	994	118.0	1,861	-10.2
1985年	274,055	9.1	106,985	6.1	167,070	11.1	96,785	9.7	58,605	15.3	19,250	-12.1	12,636	27.6	3,158	15.3	1,078	8.5	2,058	10.6
1986年	309,685	13.0	113,703	6.3	195,982	17.3	112,857	16.6	72,141	23.1	19,481	1.2	14,047	11.2	3,673	16.3	1,186	10.0	2,329	13.2
1987年	357,036	15.3	115,831	1.9	241,205	23.1	140,680	24.6	96,768	34.1	20,350	4.5	15,412	9.7	4,109	11.9	1,244	4.9	2,777	19.2
1988年	430,102	20.5	132,269	14.2	297,833	23.5	195,353	38.9	145,824	50.7	20,925	2.8	20,772	34.8	3,443	-16.2	1,329	6.8	3,060	10.2
1989年	529,341	23.1	138,641	4.8	390,700	31.2	268,025	37.2	206,448	41.6	24,879	18.9	26,302	26.6	4,693	36.3	1,890	42.2	3,813	24.6
1990年	630,985	19.2	153,428	10.7	477,557	22.2	339,888	26.8	270,458	31.0	29,432	18.3	27,332	3.9	5,582	18.9	2,865	51.6	4,219	10.6
1991年	684,199	8.4	161,618	5.3	522,581	9.4	373,278	9.8	301,101	11.3	33,435	13.6	25,614	-6.3	5,951	6.6	3,073	7.3	4,104	-2.7
1992年	715,383	4.6	169,075	4.6	546,308	4.5	387,097	3.7	306,764	1.9	36,630	9.6	29,349	14.6	6,369	7.0	3,770	22.7	4,215	2.7
1993年	741,048	3.6	166,862	-1.3	574,186	5.1	380,177	-1.8	296,395	-3.4	39,970	9.1	29,290	-0.2	6,439	1.1	3,902	3.5	4,181	-0.8
1994年	749,110	1.1	170,164	2.0	578,946	0.8	372,432	-2.0	283,765	-4.3	44,982	12.5	29,164	-0.4	6,159	-4.3	4,149	6.3	4,213	0.8
1995年	748,005	-0.1	177,166	4.1	570,839	-1.4	372,017	-0.1	272,482	-4.0	52,082	15.8	31,807	9.1	6,434	4.5	4,840	16.7	4,372	3.8
1996年	752,407	0.6	182,892	3.2	569,515	-0.2	374,035	0.5	262,502	-3.7	59,634	14.5	34,968	9.9	6,910	7.4	5,415	11.9	4,606	5.4

出所: (社)日本クレジット産業協会「日本の消費者信用統計」(通商産業省産業政策局取引信用室監修)98年版
Source: Japan Credit Industry Association, "Japan Consumer Credit Statistics 1998(Supervised by MITI Industrial Policy Bureau)"